TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE No. 2024-39

REAPPROPRIATING \$340,000 PROCEEDS OF OBLIGATIONS NOT NEEDED FOR THEIR ORIGINAL PURPOSE IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR THE REPOINTING OF THE TOWNSHIP HALL IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey (with not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring), as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-39, it is hereby determined that \$340,000 of the proceeds of obligations originally made available pursuant to the following bond ordinances of the Township of Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey (the "Township") are no longer necessary for the purposes for which the obligations previously were authorized:

Ordinance		Amount to Be
<u>Number</u>	Improvement Description and Date of Adoption	Reappropriated
2021-36 (Section	Roadway reconstruction in the area of Ann Street,	\$74,000
3(a))	Cypress Avenue, Willow Terrace and Steven	
	Avenue, finally adopted October 4, 2021	
2023-30	Reconstruction of Balston Drive, Windemere Road	\$266,000
	and Whitney Terrace, finally adopted July 24, 2023	

SECTION 2. The \$340,000 described in Section 1 and made available pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:2-39 is hereby reappropriated to provide for the repointing of the Township Hall as previously provided for in Section 3(h) of bond ordinance #2024-22 of the Township finally adopted May 20, 2024.

SECTION 3. The Township hereby certifies that it has adopted a capital budget or a temporary capital budget, as applicable. The capital or temporary capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purpose authorized herein is inconsistent with the adopted capital or temporary capital budget, a revised capital or temporary capital budget has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

SECTION 4. This bond ordinance shall take effect 20 days after the first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by law.



TTEST: errar **IENNIFER KIERNAN** MUNICIPAL CLERK

NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE AFOREMENTIONED ORDINANCE WAS PUBLISHED IN THE STAR LEDGER, A NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX AND CIRCULATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA, IN THE ISSUE OF NOVEMBER 15, 2024 AND DECEMBER 6, 2024.

JENNIFER KIERNAN, RMC, CMC MUNICIPAL CLERK

INTRODUCTION:November 12, 2024PUBLIC HEARING:December 2, 2024EFFECTIVE DATE:December 16, 2024